AMENDMENT NO. 7
BY AND BETWEEN
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
AND
VERTIKAL RMS, INC.
TO
PURCHASING CONTRACT 13-16
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 made and entered into as of the 1st day
of _ April , 2022, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION

AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as “Authority”) and VERTIKAL RMS, INC., (hereinafter
referred to as “Contractor”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Contract dated April 1, 2016, and as amended by Amendment No. 1 on
March 31, 2017, Amendment No. 2 dated April 11, 2018, Amendment No. 3 dated November
22, 2019, Amendment No. 4 dated December 31, 2019, Amendment No. 5 dated May 22, 2020,
and Amendment No. 6 dated April 17, 2021, Contractor agreed to provide web-enabled
technology and document management services that enable the Authority to streamline the
management of incoming certificates of insurance at the Orlando International Airport, Orlando,
Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Contract has no expiration date but does require an annual price
increase of three percent (3%) per Contract year and the number of Authority contracts be
determined each year on April 1st; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Contractor agree to amend the Contract and revise the
number of Authority contracts to not exceed 599. Contractor will exercise the 3% increase for
Year Seven (2022) and will hold the per-contract price through Contract Year Eight (2023); and

WHEREAS, Schedule A, “Full Service Agreement” shall also be revised to incorporate a
revised mailing address for submitting Certificates of Insurance; and

WHEREAS, Schedule D “Risk Type Reference Guide” shall also be revised to include
updated risk classes.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants
herein contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as follows:

1. Effective Date: The effective date of this Amendment shall be April 1, 2022 and shall
continue through March 31, 2023.

2. Contract Adjustment:

a. Schedule A, Full Service Agreement, Paragraph 5.a. shall read:

All COls shall be addressed to CertFocus PO Box 140528 Kansas City, MO 64114
and uploaded directly to Vertikal using the URL Upload link provided for each
contract.

13-16 AMENDMENT NO.7



b. A revised Schedule D, with updated risk classes shall be included as part of this
Amendment as Attachment “A-7".

3. Compensation: The Authority shall pay to the Contractor during Year Seven (2022) of
the Contract, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the
Contract, an annual per contract Full Service fee and Optional Additional Costs as shown on
Attachment “B-7”, Year Seven Prices. Compensation shall be paid pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Contract.

4. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the
purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection
therewith shall be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida,
the Contractor waives any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit
has been brought in an inconvenient forum. New Contractor agrees to submit to the jurisdiction
of the Florida courts and irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail.

5. Public Entity Crimes Act. New Contractor acknowledges the following notice: “A
person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a
public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a
public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair
of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public
entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or
consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public
entity in excess of the threshold amount set forth in s.287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY
TWO for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor
list.”

6. Whistle Blower Reporting Line. The Authority is committed to the highest level of
integrity in its operations and is fully committed to protecting the organization, its operations,
and its assets against fraud, waste or abuse. The Authority has established a Whistle Blower
Reporting Line with a third-party service provider as a means for employees, contractors,
vendors, tenants and the general public to report suspected fraud, waste or abuse in connection
with Authority operations. Should Contractor suspect any fraud, waste or abuse in connection
with any work under this Contract, including any work of its subcontractors or laborers, it shall
promptly report such activity at (877) 370-6354, through email: GOAA@integritycounts.ca, or
through the online reporting form at www.integritycounts.ca/org/GOAA. The Contractor shall
include this reporting requirement in all subcontracts and vendor agreements. The Contractor is
further encouraged to report any suspected fraud, waste or abuse it suspects in connection with
any other airport operation or project.

7. Records Availability. All of the Consultant's records directly relating to Services shall,
upon reasonable notice by Authority, be made available to Authority or its representatives at all
reasonable times, to review, inspect, audit or copy Consultant's records. If any such audit
establishes that Consultant has overstated service fees, the amount of any overcharge paid by
Authority as a result of an overstatement shall forthwith be refunded by Consultant to Authority
with interest thereon, if any, at the prime rate as from time to time published by The Wall Street
Journal on any overstated amount accrued from forty-five (45) days after the Authority's notice
to Consultant of overstatement.

8. Continuing Effect of Contract Provisions. Except as amended by this Amendment
No. 7, the Contract shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and
conditions.

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 7 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 7 to be
duly executed as of the date and year first above written.

ATTEST: = e

. ry
\/ o &LQ\CQWM«, Mar 22 2023 8:47 AM

DocuSign,

Assistant Secretary

[Official Seal]

ATTEST:

Secretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 7

“AUTHORITY”

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

y o Kevin Thibault
\// ™~ 6 < ( Chief Executive Officer
> d Mar 21 2023 1:08 PM

By ; DocuSign.
Chief Executive Officer

“CONTRACTOR”

VERTIKAL RMS, INC.

By: Robert Rodriguez

Its: Chief Operating Officer

A2m§¢4tfﬁzh244guaqg

Print or Type Name and Fitle (/

Approved as to Form and Legality

this_ 27day of _February .20 23
Nelson MUIHFZ Rlle))& Scarborou h, LLP

AL ’/

(/O}rcalcr Orlando Aviation Aulhnnty




2\ jog abed

22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

0000} ou ou ou wgz ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyme)s e/u wg ou ou wg Ayjiger] uonnjiod 1w g %@ SS9998 YQOVY/M JOPUIA| v.0d
0000} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kiojnejs e/u wg ou ou wg Ayjiger] uonnjiod 1w | %@ SS3998 YOY/M JOPUIA| v90d
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 005001001 Aioymeys e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wy, o}jny pJepuelg UON SAS |[BUOISSDJO.d| vSo0d
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wy Aypgery 1onpoud vy0od

JOPU3A YIO 40 VIO I YOV O/M AJIjiqelT [BUOISSS)01d YJIM JIOPUA
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 00S‘00L00L Kioyme)s e/u wg ou ou wg V10 18 YOV UM AJljiqer] [euoissajoid YJIM JI0PUA| veod
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L‘00L Kojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wl 1opuaA y3Q Aue pue y|Q 1B SS999B YOV O/M JOPUIA vZod
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyneys e/ wg ou ou wg V10 J& SS3998 YOV Y}IM JOPUIA| viod
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L°001 Aioyners e/ wy ou ou wy S$S999B YOV O/M YO }B UOoISSaduo) VL10L]
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L001 Aioynjeys e/ wg ou ou wg pantem Auadoud pue ssed9e YOV UM YO B UOISSaIU0D) V90L|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou paAiem paniem e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wl PaAlem AN @ ¥IOM Jo aduewopad VSO0L|

Ul PAAJOAUI JOU S3JI1Y3A J0JOW/M SjwBy Jiuiad uoIssaduo)
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyneys e/ 0S-00€-001 ou ou wy 3I0M Jo 3duewopad VH0L|

Ul PAAJOAUI JOU S3JI1Y3A J0JOW/M SjWBy JiuLiad UoISSaduo)
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sah 005001001 Kioynjeys e/ ou ou ou wl PaAleM BT 0JNy puUB SS329B YOV O/M Y|Q B UOISS3aduo) VEOL|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou soh 005001001 Kioyme)s e/u wy ou ou w dO¥d YIIM SS299B YOV O/M Y|Q B UOISS32u0) VZ0L|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou soh 005001001 Aioyme)s e/u wg ou ou wg S$S9298 YOV YIM Y|Q 1B UOoISS3aouo) V10L]
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005005005 Kioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wl (w$ uey) sso| pue JU0D) YOV INOY}IM 10}IBIJUOD) v$03

pamojly || qerm || qerjebeq qerllod|| swwo |[ Amger qer joid qen jeold Kydid Ayngenr dwop || Aungenr || Aungery oy WL NS Aynger 3dAL JoenU0))|

uonualay || 1omay ladeay Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey

sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy

J0BIU0D

lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajlenusajod ‘Ajuo sasodind Buiyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslyisse|d DN “L

papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI Buiseyaind - 9. % . du SUOISS32U0D -, 0, B ul . ‘o9ked sso| se paweu s| Ajoyiny uoneliny pue abelanod sjuad |je anjea Juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9

uononysuo) @ Buuesuibug - 3, V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, siy adh] ysiy

1§ uey) 103881 aNjeA Ypm Sjoelu0d) g, B AQ Pamo||o) SI8)0BIBYD Z JO XIyaid Uim Sasse|o ysiy Al|Igel| oine pue A;

‘Juswalinbal YIS Sy} Woly papnjoxs ale Ajjiqer siekojdwg pue uoesuadwoD SISYIOM

21| ojne pue A}jigel| Joy 000°001$ P9OXS 0} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jjas alinbal (uol|jiw
21| 10} 00001 $ PESOXS 0} JOU UORUS}BI paINsul Jjas alinbal (Uoj|jiw |$ UBY) SSB| SNJEA UHM SIOBIU0D) Y., AQ PEMO||0} SISJOBIEYD Z JO XIjoId U)IM SOSSE|D 3SIY G

WO} PIODY Y} JO 908} BY) UO JusAed SWIED Jej|op }Slj JO UOIEIIPUI PUB SJUNOWE Jej|op S|qioNpap pue uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, @dAL sty ¥

Annigel siefojdwa pue uoiesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajijigel| [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqel wstious) ‘Ajjigel| Jedeay Jebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [eUORIPPE Se AjLIoYIny UOKEIAY OpUBlIQ Jajeals) ay) Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Bujes [efoueuly JIA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€lo ‘GzL0 ‘VriO ‘Veld  Bunes epueuy Iy g.d  isuondeox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV L

¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2207 82 924 31vd NOISIATY :Buimojjoy ay3 aanbas v11O B V0L 3dadxa sasse|d ysiY IV




2\ jog abed

22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

00004 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Koynjeys e/u wy ou ou weg OM PJepuejg ‘Jiwi| Y ‘IWg 19 ‘SS820Y VOV INOY3IM J0pUdA veed
0000} ou ou ou ou ou wg wg ou ou ou 005'00L'001 Kojnjeys e/u ou ou ou wl Ajjiqer Aseionpig G ‘ojne ou “J9 W /M JIOPUIA| vzzd
00001 ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou ou 005'00L°001 Kojnjeys e/u ou ou ou wl OM PJepue}s pue wg d ‘OJne ou ‘Wi |9 /M JOPUIA| vied
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L00) Aioynjeys B/u ou ou ou wg paisinbai Aypiqer] vozd

|eUOISS9j0.d JO OJNE Ou ‘palinbal DM B 1D WG M JIOPUBA
0000} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'001L‘001 Aioynje)s e/u wy ou ou wl uonN||od |IW | ‘SS99. YOV O/M JOPUIA v6ld
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L‘001 Aojnjeys e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wl (493uL1d) OJNE piEpUE)S UOU ‘SS3IIE YQY O/M JOPUIA| v8ld
VN ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005005005 Kojnjers e/l ou ou ou wy (p,baa Ajjenjoesyuoa jou oine) oog v.iid

-005-00S 3% OM ' | (0’3) qeIT J04d ‘ [1W | D Y}IM JOPUBA|
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S'001L‘001 Aioynje)s e/u wy ou ou wg W | IV ‘1w G 1D Y}M JOpuaA| vold
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioynje)s e/u ou ou ou wy DM ® 19 [IW | Y}IM JOPUIA vSld
0000} ou ou ou ou wi ou ou ou ou ou 005004001 foiners e/ wi ou ou wg SWLD W L ANV IV W | ‘79 WG YHM JOpPUa Void
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005001001 Kojnjeys e/u ou ou ou wl paAiem el ojny ‘AjijIqelT] [BUOISSDJ0.1d Y}IM JI0PUIA veld
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou wl Ajuo Ayjiqer [esauas yjim JI0puap vZid
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou ou ou e/u wy ou ou wl pantem DM\ ‘AJljiqel [BUOISSDJOId YJIM JIOPUIA Yild
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u wy ou ou wl PaAlem DA\ ‘SS329E YOV O/M I0PUIA volLd
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u wg ou ou wg PaAlem DA\ ‘SS329E YOV YIIM JI0PUIA v60d
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou ou Kjuo Ayjiqer [euoissajoid JI0pudp| v80d

pamojly || qerm || qerjebeq qerllod|| swwo |[ Amger qer joid qen jeold Kydid Ayngenr dwog || Aunger || Aunger oiny L /NS Aymgen SdAL 3oeRU0D|

uonualay || 1omay ladeay Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey
sabesano)n sosse|) YsIiy

papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI
uononysuo) @ Buuesuibug - 3,

1§ uey) 103881 aNjeA Ypm Sjoelu0d) g, B AQ PamO||0) SI8}0BIBYD Z JO XIyaid Uym SBSSe|o dsiy AM|IGel| oine pue A;

JOBJJUOD

lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L

Buiseyoind - 9, 8 . du SUOISSBOUO0D - .0, B wl u ‘0afed sso| se paweu s| Ajoyny uolelny pue abesanoo sjuad [je anjea Juswaoe|dal si oueinsul Auadold 9
V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, sa] odAL ysiy

‘Juswauinbal Y|S SIY} Wolj papnjoxa aie Ayjiqer] siakojdwg pue uonesuadwo) SIaNIOM & el| ojne pue Ayjigel| 1o} 000°001$ P29Xa 0} JoU UonUa}al painsul Jjas alinbai (uoljiw

el] 10} 00001 $ P29X8 0} JOU UONUS}eI paInsul Jjas alinbas (Uol|jiw |$ Uey} SSa| SNJEA UHM S}OBIUOD) W, AQ POMO||0} SI8J0BIBYD Z JO XNjald )M Sasse|d Ysiy '

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥

Annigel siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajjigel [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqer wsiiole) ‘Ajjiqel| Jadesy sebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [BUOKIPPE Se AJIoYINY UOKEIAY OpUBHQ Jajeals) sy} Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [efoueuly |IA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€LO ‘GZLO ‘VrLO ‘Veld  Bunes eppueuy Iy g1d  isuondaox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV 'L

¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2207 82 924 31vd NOISIATY :Buimojjoy ay3 aanbas v11O B V0L 3dadxa sasse|d ysiY IV




Z\ oy abed

22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

0000} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wg T110d Wi pue DM 1e3S ‘NY WL “J9 WG "M JOPUIA vevd
0000} ou ou ou ou ou wgl wg ou ou ou 005001001 Kioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wy Aieronpi4 wg| pue "ger ‘Joid Wg /M Juejnsuo)) Yivd
000°0L ou ou ou ou ou ou 0%3 ou ou ou 005°00L ‘004 Kioynjess e/u wy ou ou wy 0723008 /M 40¥d WL TV WL 1D W] /M JOPUA| Yovd
100G [Pul Wi
000°04 ou ou ou ou ou ou wp wy ou ou 00500100k Koyneys e/u 0G-00€-00} ou ou wy qerT Joid wi pue JagAD wi ‘NV 0S/00€/001 “19 WL /M JIOPUBA| veed
00004 ou ou ou ou ou ou (oL ou ou ou 00S°00L°00} Koynjers eu 0S-00€-004 ou ou wy 023 %006 /qe! Joid wg pue NY 0S/00€/001 1D Wi /M JIOPUSA| veed
P00S [Pul wig
00004 ou ou ou ou ou ou wi ou ou ou 005001001 Koyneys eu wg ou ou wg qgerT joid “1/3 O/M ‘NV WS T WG /M JOPUIA vied
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou ou anoe e/u wy ou ou wy, /M T4 NON /M 321AI3S "Joid 3}e}S JO InQ)| voed
000°04 ou ou ou ou wg ou wi ou ou ou 00S°00L°004 Kioimeys e/u wy ou ou wy Wl we ‘qelrT joid Wi “J3/OM Piepuels ‘YOV O/M 1I0puap vsed
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wl qel Jodd ws “J3/OM Piepuels ‘YOY O/M JOpudA| vbed
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou we wg ou ou 00S‘00L001 Aioynjeys e/ wi ou ou wy qer 48gA9 pue qel J0id /M JI0pUdA| veed
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou o%3 wg ou ou 005001001 Kioynyeys e/u wy ou ou wl qer 48gAD pue SuoISSIWQ @ S10443F [dUl el JOd /M JIOPUSA| vezed
wy jour wg

0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou ou 005001001 Kioyme)s e/u 00L-00€-00} ou ou wl SS9298 YOV O/M SAS [BUOISS3)0id vied
00001 ou ou ou ou we ou wg ou ou ou 00S‘00L°001 AKojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wl QWD WE “Jd WG JUBNSUOY }Ijouag Juawaliay voed
000°04 ou ou ou ou ou wg wg ou ou ou 005001001 Koyneys e/u wy ou ou wy Aynger Aseranpig wg “1d wg “13/OM PJepuels ‘VOV O/m Jopuap| véezd
000°04 ou ou ou ou ou wg weg ou ou ou 00S°00L°004 Koymers e 0G-00€-00} ou ou wy Kynger Aseranpiy v8ed

wg “Id Wz “13/OM Piepuejs ‘ojne plepuejs uou ‘YOVO/M JOpUaA|
000°04 ou ou ou ou ou ou w ou 000°052 ou 005001001 Koyneys e/u wy ou ou wy d W sIY SI9p|ing 000°0SZ  ‘OM PJepuels VOV O/M JOPURA| vied
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wy, DM PJEpPUEB)S puB “d WE “TY W “1O W] /M JIOPUIA] v9zd
000°0L ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wg DM PJEpUEB)S puB “d WIE “TY W “JO WG /M JIOPUIA vsed
0000} ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wy Jopuap Buimoy | vbed

pamojly || qerm || qerjebeq qerllod|| swwo |[ Amger qer joid qen jeold Kydid Ayngenr dwop || Aungenr || Aungery oy WL NS Aynger 3dAL JoenU0))|

uonualay || 1omay ladeay Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey

sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy

J0BIU0D

lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L

papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI Buiseyaind - 9. % . du SUOISS32U0D -, 0, B ul . ‘o9ked sso| se paweu s| Ajoyiny uoneliny pue abelanod sjuad |je anjea Juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9

uononysuo) @ Buuesuibug - 3, V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, siy adh] ysiy

1§ uey) 103881 aNjeA Ypm Sjoelu0d) g, B AQ PamO||0) SI8}0BIBYD Z JO XIyaid Uym SBSSe|o dsiy AM|IGel| oine pue A;

‘Juswalinbal YIS SIY} Woly papnjoxs ale Ayjiqer] siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) s1axIoAN ‘ANjiqel one pue Ajjigel Joy 000°001$ P99Xa O} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jas alinbal (uol|jiw
21| 10} 00001 $ PESOXS 0} JOU UORUS}SI paInsul Jjas alinbal (UoJ|jiW | UBY) SSB| SNJEA UIM SIOBIU0D) Y., AQ PEMO||0} SISJOBIEYD Z JO XIyoId U)IM SOSSE(O 3SIY G

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥

Annigel siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajjigel [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqer wsiiole) ‘Ajjiqel| Jadesy sebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [BUOKIPPE Se AJIoYINY UOKEIAY OpUBHQ Jajeals) sy} Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [efoueuly |IA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€LO ‘GZLO ‘VrLO ‘Veld  Bunes eppueuy Iy g1d  isuondaox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV 'L

¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy
:Buimojjoy ay3 aanbas v11O B V0L 3dadxa sasse|d ysiY IV

2202 8¢ 'q°2d4 31vd NOISIATY




21 Jog abed 22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou O3 /M 1w} ou ou ou 00S°00L ‘004 Kioynjeys e/u 006-00€-001 ou ou wy Wl "40¥d “138IM ‘00S/00€/00L NV “19 /M sjuejnsuod( viLOWI
e/u ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou ou 005005005 Kioynyeys e/u wg ou ou wgl nwgll veLOWa

‘llod Pue 00S°00S°00S 13 @ O/M "IWS NV “|IWG] 79 /M Jue}nsuoy
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S°00L‘004 Kioymers e/u wg ou ou wgl 00500100} 13 '8 O/M "W NV “JIWG] 19D /M jueynsuol|l VZLOWI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou slayueg wg| ou ou ou 005001001 Kioyme)s e/u wy ou ou wl (s19xjueg) Aiejonpi4 pue joid “13 ® 9/M ‘NV “19 /m jJueynsuod|f viLONI

wg|

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005°00L°00} Aioynjess e/u 0S-00€-004 ou ou wg LL/LZ/VL A3LVAILOVNI 05-00€-001 40 oiny /M|l VOLOWN3

SjuawaaIby asuadl 9]qedoasy Aiesodwa) (uoiISSa2U0) o) NNY|
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kioymess e/u wy ou ou wg jlwy jo ony /M|[  Y6IINT

sjuswzalby asuadl 9|qeooAay Atesodwa] (U0ISSE2UOD 10} NINY
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou 0% /M |IWG ou ou ou 00S°00L‘004 Koynjeys eu 0S-00€-004 ou ou wy 07%3/J04d PUE 713 O/M ‘0INY 0S/00€/001 “lIWL IO /M Jueynsuod| V8O3
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou 0%3 /M uwi ou ou ou 005001001 Aioynjes e/u ou ou ou wy 03 /M J0id pue Ny ou 9 /m juejnsuodff vZONI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou wy Ajuo 19 /m jueynsuo)ff w9oN3a
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wi ou ou ou 005°00L ‘004 Kioynjess e/u 0S-00€-004 ou ou wy Joid pue JMNYV 00€/001 1O /mjueynsuodfl  YSONI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 005001001 Aioynjeys e/ i ou ou wy joud pue O\ NV 19 /m jueynsuod|f  wyONT
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou e/ 0S-00€-001) ou ou wl 10id pPue NV 00£/001 19 /M jueynsuodff weINIT
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou e/u wy ou ou wy joid pue Ny [iw] 9 /m jueynsuodf| wzOW3
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou wy Ajuo joid pue 719 /mueynsuo)| VIOW3I
0000} ou ou ou ou weg wg wg wg ou ou 00S°00L ‘004 Koynjeys eu wy ou ou wy awilY wg ‘Pl pue ‘Joid 49qh wg ‘Nv "W “I9 "Wy /M Jopuap Vovd
00004 ou ou ou ou Y00k ou ou ou ou ou 005°00L ‘004 Kioynjeys eu 0S-00€-00} ou ou wy WD %00} PUB ‘NV 0S/0EE/00L 1D "Wi| /M JOPUBA Vsbd
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou 00S‘00L°001 Aioyneys e/ wg ou ou wg 19049 wg pue ‘Ny "Wg ‘19 "WG /M JIOPUIA| vhbd
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L°001 Aioyneys e/ wy ou ou Ainfu) "py Ainluj BuisiliaApy /m Jopus| vebd

|euosiad
wi /muwi
pamojly || qerm || qerjebeq qerllod|| swwo |[ Amger qer joid qen jeold Kydid Ayngenr dwop || Aungenr || Aungery oy WL NS Aynger 3dAL JoenU0))|
uonualay || 1omay ladeay Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey

sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy

J0BIU0D

lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L

papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI Buiseyaind - 9. % . du SUOISS32U0D -, 0, B ul . ‘o9ked sso| se paweu s| Ajoyiny uoneliny pue abelanod sjuad |je anjea Juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9

uononsuo) B buussuibug - 3, V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, siy adh] ysiy

‘Juswalinbal YIS SIY} Woly papnjoxs ale Ayjiqer] siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) s1axIoAN ‘ANjiqel one pue Ajjigel Joy 000°001$ P99Xa O} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jas alinbal (uol|jiw
1§ uey) Joealb anjeA ypm sjoeluod) ,g,, B AQ pamoj|o) sisjoeIeyd Z Jo xiyaid ym sasselo sty AlIgel| oine pue Ajjigel| 104 00001 $ POSIXS 0} Jou UORUSISI PaINsul J[os a.inbau (Uoljiw | $ UBY} SS8] SN[EA )M SIOBIUO0D) V., AG POMO||0} SIojoeleyd Z 4o xiyald Ypm sassepo ysiy °g

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥

Annigel siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajjigel [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqer wsiiole) ‘Ajjiqel| Jadesy sebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [BUOKIPPE Se AJIoYINY UOKEIAY OpUBHQ Jajeals) sy} Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [efoueuly |IA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€LO ‘GZLO ‘VrLO ‘Veld  Bunes eppueuy Iy g1d  isuondaox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV 'L

¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2207 82 924 31vd NOISIATY :Buimojjoy ay3 aanbas v11O B V0L 3dadxa sasse|d ysiY IV




| Jog abed

22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioynjes e/ wy ou ou wg 2S-00€-001 J0 ony /m||  wZNINY
SjuaWRaIBY 9suadl 9|qeo0Ady Alesodwa] (UoISSE2UO0D 10} NINY
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S°00L‘004 Koynjeys e/u 0S-00€-004 ou ou wg 15-00€-001 j0 ony /M|l VININY
S}uaWRIBY 9suadl 9|qeo0Aay Alesodwa] (UoISSa2U0D 10} NINY
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S/001/001 Kioynyeys e/u M00Z ou ou M00Z Anuz ongnd|l voeomwa
e/u ou ou ou wl ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S/001/001 Kioynyeys e/u wg ou ou wg S92IAI9G uonelo}say|| V6ZOW3
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wol ou ou ou 00S/001/001 Kioynyeys e/u wg ou ou wg ‘qer 40¥d Wol Yyum Jopuap| wezow3a
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou o%3 ou ou 005001001 Kioynyeys e/u wy ou ou wl (023 pue JaqAD) Ajjiqer eipay Yim Jopuap(l vzZOW3I
/My
eu ou ou ou ou ou ou o®%3 /muwy ou ou ou 005°00L'00} Kioynjeys eu wy ou ou wy papuajg 083 /qelT J0id PUe NV Wi “T19 WLYM JopudA| vY9ZOIWI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioynjers e/ wg ou ou wg NV WS pue 9 wg Y3IM JIOpuaA| <m~o_>_m__
0000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioynjes e/u wy ou ou wy MOL HIS /M 10}9B13UOD)| <<~o_>_m__
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou wy Kioynjes wg wy ou ou wy souoty <m~o_>_m_
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioynjes e/u wy ou ou wy dwo) sIa)IoN "JBIS pUB ‘W NY ‘W D /M SJUB}NSU0D) <N~os_m_
e/u ou ou ou ou ou wgl wg wg ou ou 00S°00L ‘004 Koymes eu wy ou ou wy wg| “pid ‘WG "J0¥d ‘We 12gAD ‘Wi NV ‘Wi 19 /M sjueynsuodff V1ZOWI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/ ou ou ou Ainlu) "py Kinfu] BuisiIaApy [euOSIad WG pue 9 W yum Jopusp|| vozow3
|euosiad
wg /m wg
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioyneys e/ ou ou ou wy OM PUE 19 Wi yum Jopudpll veLOW3a
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou 083 /mwy ou ou ou 00S°00L ‘004 Koynjeys e/u 05-00€-001 ou ou wy 0923 /M WL "40¥d ‘0S-00€-00} NV ‘W 19 /m juensuol|l v8LONI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/ ou ou ou wl ATINO 19 wif| wziLoma
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou wy wl ou ou 005001001 Aioynyeys e/u wl ou ou wl llw} "40¥d ‘Wi J3qAD ‘w NV ‘wi 19 /m spueynsuo)|| voLOWI
e/u ou ou ou ou ou wgh wg wi ou ou 00S°00L‘004 Kioyneys eu wy ou ou wi wg "pid ‘Iwg "40¥d ‘W JgAD ‘W NV ‘Wi 19 /m sjueynsuod| VSLOWI
pamojly || qerm || qerjebeq qerllod|| swwo |[ Amger qer joid qen jeold Kydid Ayngenr dwop || Aungenr || Aungery oy WL NS Aynger 3dAL JoenU0))|
uonualay || 1omay ladeay Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
wmmhmmu 14s1y n/ssa2x3 mhwnwwx
ping Jebuey
sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy
J0BIU0D
lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L
papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI Buiseyaind - 9. % . du SUOISS32U0D -, 0, B ul . ‘o9ked sso| se paweu s| Ajoyiny uoneliny pue abelanod sjuad |je anjea Juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9
uononsuo) B buussuibug - 3, V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, siy adh] ysiy

1§ uey) 103881 aNjeA Ypm Sjoelu0d) g, B AQ PamO||0) SI8}0BIBYD Z JO XIyaid Uym SBSSe|o dsiy AM|IGel| oine pue A;

‘Juswalinbal YIS SIY} Woly papnjoxs ale Ayjiqer] siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) s1axIoAN ‘ANjiqel one pue Ajjigel Joy 000°001$ P99Xa O} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jas alinbal (uol|jiw
21| 10} 00001 $ PESOXS 0} JOU UORUS}SI paInsul Jjas alinbal (UoJ|jiW | UBY) SSB| SNJEA UIM SIOBIU0D) Y., AQ PEMO||0} SISJOBIEYD Z JO XIyoId U)IM SOSSE(O 3SIY G

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥

Annigel siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajjigel [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqer wsiiole) ‘Ajjiqel| Jadesy sebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [BUOKIPPE Se AJIoYINY UOKEIAY OpUBHQ Jajeals) sy} Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [efoueuly |IA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€LO ‘GZLO ‘VrLO ‘Veld  Bunes eppueuy Iy g1d  isuondaox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV 'L

¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2207 82 924 31vd NOISIATY :Buimojjoy ay3 aanbas v11O B V0L 3dadxa sasse|d ysiY IV




| jo. abed

22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

aA0qe Pa)si| SWa)l 9SOy} dU) }oaw 0} palinbal jou aie YLD B V0L SSe|D NSIY .,

e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u wg ou ou wg 95-00€-001 J0 ony /m||  wonmy
sjuawaalBy asuaoi a|qesoAay Atesodwa] ‘uoissasuo) Joj NINY
e/ ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u wy ou ou wg G5-00€-001 Jo oiny /M|l  wsnINY
sjuawaalBy asuaoi 3|qesoAsy Altesodwa] ‘uoissasuo) 1oy NINY
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wg $5-00€-001 Jo oiny /M|l  wynINY
sjuawaalBy asuaoi 3|qesoAay Altesodwa] ‘uoissasuod Joj NINY
e/u ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kojnjeis e/u wg ou ou wg €6-00€-001 Jo oiny /M|l  wvenny
SjuUSaWSAIBY 9suadl] 3|qedoAdy Alesodwa] ‘UuoisSaduo0) 1oy NINY
pamojly || qerm || qerjebeq qerllod|| swwo |[ Amger qer joid qen jeold Kydid Ayngenr dwog || Aunger || Aunger oiny L /NS Aymgen
uonualay || 1omay ladeay Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey
sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy
JOBJJUOD
lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L
papaau se sjpuawiedap |1y -OWNI Buiseyoind - .9, 8 . du SUOISSa2U0D - ,D, B ul w

1§ uey) 103881 aNjeA Ypm Sjoelu0d) g, B AQ PamO||0) SI8}0BIBYD Z JO XIyaid Uym SBSSe|o dsiy AM|IGel| oine pue A;

uononsuo) B buussuibug - 3,

‘o9ked sso| se paweu s| Ajoyiny uoneliny pue abelanod sjuad |je anjea Juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9
V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, siy adh] ysiy

‘Juswalinbal YIS Sy} Woly papnjoxs ale Ajjiqer siekojdwg pue uopesuadwod SISYIOM

21| ojne pue A}jigel| Joy 000°001$ P9OXS 0} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jjas alinbal (uol|jiw
21| 10} 00001 $ PESOXS 0} JOU UORUS}SI paInsul Jjas alinbal (UoJ|jiW | UBY) SSB| SNJEA UIM SIOBIU0D) Y., AQ PEMO||0} SISJOBIEYD Z JO XIyoId U)IM SOSSE(O 3SIY G

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥
Annigel siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajjigel [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqer wsiiole) ‘Ajjiqel| Jadesy sebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [BUOKIPPE Se AJIoYINY UOKEIAY OpUBHQ Jajeals) sy} Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢

uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z
1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [efoueuly |IA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€LO ‘GZLO ‘VrLO ‘Veld  Bunes eppueuy Iy g1d  isuondaox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV 'L

¥ '8 € 399W 0} pasnbai 218 11D B V0L SSBID 4SIy

2202 8¢ 'q°2d4 31vd NOISIATY :Buimoj|o} ayy aanbas V119 B V0L 1dedxa sasse|d ysiy IV




21 Jog abed 22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

000°000°L|| ou ou ou 66e ou ou ou ou ou seh 005°00L°004 Kioynjess e/ wy ou ou ws  [[Anngert uonnjjod nwgz pue v jw | pue 19 1w g v30 e Auedoid 90Z0
wz/wg wua) BuoT 1o y|Q Ie ssao9e YOy o/m Apadold uua) Buo
e/ wog ou ou 10BQU00 || OU ou ou ou ou ou wy Kiojnjeys e/u wg wy sok wooz €1/10/LL IAILDIA4T Juswaalby uonn|osay aullly| a6l
paubis
e/u wog ou ou penquod || ou ou ou ou ou ou wy Kioyness e/ wg ou sak wooz €L/L0/LL IAILOT443 Juswseaiby uonnjosay aulliy| agL|
paubis
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001 Koyneys e/u wy ou ou weg TV [lw | pue 9 jiw ¢ Y30 Je Auadoig alLd
w3 6uo 1o y|Q Je ssadde YOV o/m Ajiadoud wia) BuoT
000°'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001 Kojnjeis e/u wy ou ou wg TV [lw | pue 19 jiw G Y30 Je Auadoig a910
wia) 6uo 1o y|O Je ssadde YOV o/m Ajiadoud wia) BuoT
000'00} ou ou ou woz ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aojnyeys e/u wg ou ou wg 9a)lwwo) [an4 VY as1o
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak paniem panem e/ wg ou ou wg paAlem DM PUE YO Je SSa29e YOV Yim Auadoid wia) Buo arlLod
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou wy Aojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg Buneu [eloueuly IA-Y (paatem Apadoud) Ovy ssauisng |jews| aeLd
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak wy Kioynyeys e/u wg ou ou wg Bunes [eoueuly IA-Y  jusawaaiby ova|l azLo
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 00S'001L‘001 Aojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wy V30 1e Auadoud 9600
wia] BuoT Jo y|O je ssadoe YOV o/m Aladoid wua) Buo
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001 Aojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg VIO 1e Ss929e YOV UM Apadoud waa) buo €800
00000} wos ou ou 66e wg |[ ou ou ou ou ou sok wy Aioynjeys B/ wg ou ou wooz @aplwwo) Buijang opuelQ €209
/Wy
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Koyneys e/u wy ou ou wy V30 1k as() adeds 1o Y| Je SS929. YOV O/M as( adedg €909
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'00L°001 Aojnjeys B/u wg ou ou wg VIO 1B SS229€ YOV Y}IM asnh asedg a500
000'00} ou ou ou sak ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001 Aojnjeys e/u wj ou sok wg V30 e Jojelsado aseq paxi4 av0d
000'0S ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001 Kioynjeys e/u wg ou sak wgz VIO }e Jojesado aseq paxi4 g£00
ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wgz €1/€/0L QILVAILOVNI saulie Kiojeubis-uoN az0d
ou wog ou ou wo| ou ou ou ou ou ou w | Kiojnjeys e/u wg ou sak wooz €1/L€/0L A3 LVAILOVNI saujjie AiojeuBig| g109
S9sse|) )Siy w8l
pamojly || qerm || qerjebeq qerllod|| swwo |[ Amger qer joid qen jeold Kydid Ayngenr dwog || Aunger || Aunger oiny L /NS Aymgen ELLYRELDILE]
uonusyay || Joma) Jadaay Kieronpiy J1aqho leysuj siafojdwg SINIOM an Jonbiq Aiqgenry [[ENET)
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey
sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy
JOBJJUOD
lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L
papasu se sjuawedap ||y -OWNI Buiseyoind - 9, 8 . du SUOISSBOUO0D - .0, B wl u ‘0afed sso| se paweu s| Ajoyny uolelny pue abesanoo sjuad [je anjea Juswaoe|dal si oueinsul Auadold 9
uononysuo) @ Buuesuibug - 3, V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, sa] odAL ysiy

‘Juswalinbal YIS Sy} Woly papnjoxs ale Ajjiqer siekojdwg pue uopesuadwod SISYIOM
1§ uey) 103881 aNjeA Ypm Sjoelu0d) g, B AQ PamO||0) SI8}0BIBYD Z JO XIyaid Uym SBSSe|o dsiy AM|IGel| oine pue A;

21| ojne pue A}jigel| Joy 000°001$ P9OXS 0} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jjas alinbal (uol|jiw
21| 10} 00001 $ PESOXS 0} JOU UORUS}SI paInsul Jjas alinbal (UoJ|jiW | UBY) SSB| SNJEA UIM SIOBIU0D) Y., AQ PEMO||0} SISJOBIEYD Z JO XIyoId U)IM SOSSE(O 3SIY G

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥

Annigel siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajjigel [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqer wsiiole) ‘Ajjiqel| Jadesy sebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [BUOKIPPE Se AJIoYINY UOKEIAY OpUBHQ Jajeals) sy} Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [efoueuly |IA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€LO ‘GZLO ‘VrLO ‘Veld  Bunes eppueuy Iy g1d  isuondaox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV 'L

¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2207 82 924 31vd NOISIATY :Buimojjoy ay3 aanbas v11O B V0L 3dadxa sasse|d ysiY IV




2\ Jo6 abed

22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wol ou ou ou 005'006°005 || Asoinyess e/ wg ou ou wez (1d wioL$ 119 wigzg) Jaubisaq da.13
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy, ou ou ou 005'005°'00S Kojnyeys e/u wy ou ou wy| VOV INOY}IM Jue}nsuo) g0L3
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005005005 Kioynjeys e/ wg ou ou wg VOV YlM jueynsuod Q603
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou we ou ou ou 00S'005'00S Kioynjess eu wg ou ou wg (1d Wz$) VOV Yim juejnsuo €803
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou paniem ou ou ou 00S'005°00S Kioynjeys e/ wg ou ou wg (paAlem 1d) VOV UM Jue}jnsuo)| a.03
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005°005°00S Aioynieys e/u wy ou ou wy (w¢$ uey) asow) YOV INOYJIM JOJIRIJUOD) 9903
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'005°'00S Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg (w$ uey} alow) YOV YIM 10}oBIJUOD) a503
000°00L || ou ou ou ou ou ou wol ou ou ou 005°005'005 Aoyness e/ wg ou ou wg (7d woL$) YOV ynm jueynsuo| av03
000°004 ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005005005 Koynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg (7d wS$) VOV UYHM Jueynsuo)) g¢03
00000} [[ ou ou ou 66e ou ou 66e wol/wglf ou ou ou 005°006°005 || Asomnyess e/u wg ou ou wg (19 wg$) ¥V gz03
woL/s
000°001 ou ou ou 66e ou ou 66e wol/wglf ou ou ou 00S'005'00S Kioymeys e/u wg ou ou wge (19 wgz$) VD) a103
woL/s
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001 Aojnjeys e/u [ ou ou wy S$S9998 YOV O/M Y|O }E UOISSa2uo))| az01]
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sak 005001001} Kioynjeys e/ wg ou ou wg $S3998 YOV YIM V|0 1B UOISSaouo) aL0l]
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sok 00S'001L‘001 Aojnjeys e/u wy ou ou huswdinbg juswdinbg avzo
pazi|qoN PaZIIIqOIA "[oul VIO 3B $S9998 YOV Yim Apadoud wia) Buo
‘Ul wg
000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou sahk 00G°00S°00S Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg Ayjoe ssueusjuiepy aezo
000'00} ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou sok 00S/001/001 Kojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wg eze|d [oAe. ]| azzo
000'00} ou ou ou bbe ou ou ou ou ou pauinbal 005005005 Kionyeys e/u wg ou ou wg 73 005/005/00S| a1z
wz/wi tou w&mm ‘Ayniqer] uonnjjod jlw pue “Ty jlwg “19 jlwg {(paainbai
50188 jou aahed sso07) VIO e SSa99e YOV o/m Auadoid wia) Buo
pamolly || qer1 || qerjebe || Aungern (|qeriiod|f swuo e qer joid qen jeold Kydid e dwog qer L /NS Aymgen ELLYRELDILE]
uonualay || 1omay ladeay abeieg Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey
sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy
JOBJJUOD
lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L
papasu se sjuawedap ||y -OWNI Buiseyoind - 9, 8 . du SUOISSBOUO0D - .0, B wl u ‘0afed sso| se paweu s| Ajoyny uolelny pue abesanoo sjuad [je anjea Juswaoe|dal si oueinsul Auadold 9

1§ UBY) J0}ea1B BNjeA UM S]ORIUOD)

uononysuo) @ Buuesuibug - 3,

.. & AqQ pamoj|o} s1sjorleyD Z 4O XIyoid Ujim sassefo ysiy Ajjiqel| oine pue A

V30 1o sanadoid [eldiewiwod

Aynger| siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siasom ‘A)

s odA)L ysiy
‘Juawiaiinbal YIS siyy wouj papnjoxa ale Ayjiqer siahojdwg pue uonesuadwo) siaxIoAN ‘Aljiger| oine pue Ajjiger| Joj 000001 $ Pe9Xa 0} Jou UoluS}al paInsul Jjas alinbal (uoljiw
|| 10} 000°0}$ P229Xa 0} JoU UONUS}aI painsul J|as aiinbai (Uol|iw |§ UBY) SSB] N|BA Y)IM SJOBIU0D) ,,, AQ PaMO||0} S18)0BIBYD Z JO XIJaid Y)IIM SBSSEed sy '§

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥
el [euoissajoud ‘Ajjiqel| wsHous) ‘Ayjiqer| sedasy JeBuey Joj Jdsoxe painsul [eUCHPPE SE AJOYINY UOIBIAY OpuelQ J8jeals) ay} Bujweu abenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V 21inbas sse|9 %Sty 3., IIV pue ‘Buie [eloueuy |IA -V saainbal g0zd ‘gL ‘921D ‘'VyLD ‘'VZIO  Bunes jeloueuy Iy g/d  :suondedx3 Jaybiy Jo |A+g yo Bunel jseg WV L

¥’ €399W 0} pasinbal ale yi1D @ VOLD SSe|D ¥SiY

2202 8¢ 'q°2d4 31vd NOISIATY :Buimoj|o} ayy aanbas V119 B V0L 1dedxa sasse|d ysiy IV




2\ Jo0) ebed

22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

000'00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 005001001 Aojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg V10 18 YOV Yim Aijijiqel| Jeuoissajoid Yjim Jopua| ae0d
000001 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Kojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wy 10puaA 30 Aue pue y|Q Je SS299e YOV O/M JI0PUI/ azod
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S°001°001 Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg VIO 1B SS229€ YOV Y}IM JOPUaA| a10d
000°004 ou ou ou ou ou wg| wg wy ou ou 00S°'001°00L Koynjers e wy ou ou wy "P1d WG| ‘40¥d W 49ghD w yum sojoenuod|  gLONT
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 005'005°00S Kioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wg WG JO¥d PUE VOV YHM Jojoenuol g813
000'00} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'005'00S Aojnjeys B/u wg ou ou wg 770d W] pue YOy Yim 10joesuo) EITE]
000'00} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'005°'00S Kiojnjeys e/u wy ou ou wy 710d W] Y3IM pue YOV INOY}IM I0}OBIIUOD) 9913
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou obe ou ou ou 005/00S/00S Kioynjess e/u wg ou ou wge (1d woL$ 19 wgz$) NOAA SHA I1S mm—m—
wsi$ /woL$
000'00L || ou ou ou 66e ou ou 66e wol/wgf  ou ou ou wol/woL/wol | Aowess [ e/ woL ou ou wook (19 wooL$) VD | ud opw__ mSm_
wol/wg
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou wsz ou ou ou 005/005/00S Aioynjeys e/u wg ou ou wgz (1d wgz$ 19 wgz$) ¥VIND JLI/NdY YInos ac13
00000} ou ou ou 66e ou ou wol ou ou ou 005°00G°005 | Aoimess e/ wg ou ou wez (uonnjlod wg$ 1d woL$:195Z$) J03oenU0D 9a gz13
wol/wg
pamojly || qerm || qerjebeq qerllod|| swwo |[ Amger qer joid qen jeold Kydid Ayngenr dwog || Aunger || Aunger oiny L /NS Aymgen ELLYRELDILE]
uonualay || 1omay ladeay Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey
sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy
JOBJJUOD
lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L
papasu se sjuawedap ||y -OWNI Buiseyoind - 9, 8 . du SUOISSBOUO0D - .0, B wl u ‘0afed sso| se paweu s| Ajoyny uolelny pue abesanoo sjuad [je anjea Juswaoe|dal si oueinsul Auadold 9
uononsuo) B buussuibug - 3, V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, siy adh] ysiy

1§ uey) 103881 aNjeA Ypm Sjoelu0d) g, B AQ PamO||0) SI8}0BIBYD Z JO XIyaid Uym SBSSe|o dsiy AM|IGel| oine pue A;

‘Juswalinbal YIS SIY} Woly papnjoxs ale Ayjiqer] siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) s1axIoAN ‘ANjiqel one pue Ajjigel Joy 000°001$ P99Xa O} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jas alinbal (uol|jiw
21| 10} 00001 $ PESOXS 0} JOU UORUS}SI paInsul Jjas alinbal (UoJ|jiW | UBY) SSB| SNJEA UIM SIOBIU0D) Y., AQ PEMO||0} SISJOBIEYD Z JO XIyoId U)IM SOSSE(O 3SIY G

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥

Annigel siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajjigel [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqer wsiiole) ‘Ajjiqel| Jadesy sebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [BUOKIPPE Se AJIoYINY UOKEIAY OpUBHQ Jajeals) sy} Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V 21inbau sse|9 %Sty 3., IV pue ‘Bunes [ejoueuy JIA -v saanbas g0zd ‘LD ‘G210 ‘VriD ‘VZLo  Bupes jeroueuy Ny gid  :suondedox3 Jaybiy 1o |A+d 0 Bupel jseg WV L

¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2202 8¢ 'q°2d4 31vd NOISIATY :Buimoj|o} ayy aanbas V119 B V0L 1dedxa sasse|d ysiy IV




Z\l joL| abed

22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou 005001001 fioyneys e/u wg ou ou wg 19049 |lwg pue DA JBIS ‘IS JO NY PUB O M JOPUSA a8zd
000°004 ou ou ou wol ou ou ou ou ou ou 00500100} Kioymess eu wg ou ou wg uopn|jod |lwQl pue M Jels ‘WG JO NY PUE 9 M JOPUSA| a.l2d
000°00} ou ou ou wg ou ou ou ou ou ou 005004001 Kioynjess e/ wg ou ou wg uonn||od [IwZ pue O JelS ‘IS JO NV PUe T M JOpUdA| g9zd
000°00L ou ou ou ou ou ou (0%3) wg ou ou ou 00S'001L ‘004 Kioymjess eu 0S-00€-004 ou ou wy 0'83/J04d uol|jiw G '@ YOV O/M I0pUSA| as2d
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005‘001°001 Aiojnjers e/ wy ou ou wg W | Y ‘I G 19D Y}IM JOpUdA| aved
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L001 Kioynyeys e/ wg ou ou Id Wi :wg wy aezd

Kinfu] jeuosiad apnjoul 0} 19 ‘SSa29e YOV/M J0}oeIU0D A}J1IND3G)
000°00 ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou e/u ou ou ou wl Ayiqer) yonpouad Buipnjaul el uag Ajuo/m Jopuap| azzd
000°00L ou ou ou ou w ou wi ou ou ou 00S'00L°00} Kioymjess eu 0S-00€-004 ou ou wy VdLIWB sy (dwud pue Ajijepy) suoissiwol daled

puE S10.1J3 pUB ‘OJNE PJEPUR)S UOU ‘SS8IOB YOV O/M JOPUSA
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005‘00L°001 Aiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg /M "JB}S PUB SS922EB YOV/M I0PUBA a0zd
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou w | ou 005001001 Aojnjeys B/u wg ou ou wg J9jeo|4 uonejjejsu] Juswdinb3 pue ssa299E YOY/M JOPUIA a6lkd
00000} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 005‘00L°001 Aiojnjeys e/ wl ou ou wl uoiNj|od UOI|jiW | @ SS3298 YOV O/M I0PUSA a8Lld
000001 ou ou ou ou ou ou wg ou ou ou 00S‘00L°001 Aioynyeys Be/u wg ou ou wg Sddnd qa/1d
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aiojnjeys e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wg Ajjiqel] ojny plepuejs UON PUB SS829B YOV YIM JI0PUSA a9ld
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou (0%3) wy ou ou ou 00S°00L‘004 Koynjers e/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wy Ayiger jeuoissajoud ‘0Jny PIEPUEBIS-UON ‘VOV O/M JOPUIA| asid
00000} ou ou ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S°001‘001 Aojnjeys B/u wg ou ou wg Ayjiger] uonnjjod @ SS999€ YQY/M JI0PUIA arikd
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 005‘00L001 Aioynjeys B/u wl ou ou wl Aj1jiqeIT [BUOISS3)J0id/M JOPUBA acld
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 005'00S'00S Aojnjeys B/u wj ou ou wl qer dw3 piepuejg uon ‘Ajijigel] [BUOISS3J0id/M JOPUIA azid
000°00} ou ou ou ou ou ou wy ou ou ou 00S°00L°004 Koymeys e/u ou ou ou 000°00L wy (0%3) aiid

Aj1jiger] [euoissajoid pue ‘ojny ON ‘19 PJepuB}SUON/M JOPUIA|
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005'00L°001 Aojnjeis B/u ou ou ou wl HIS W Q0 L$/M }0BIJUODS MOT ‘OJNY ON JOPUIA ao0kd
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou wl ou ou ou 005‘00L°001 Aiojnjers e/u ou ou ou [ Ayiiqer oy oN % Ajijiqer [euoissajold “1D/M JOPUA| a60d
00000} ou wl ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 00S‘00L001 Kioynyeys e/ wy ou ou wl Jopuap Buimo | a80d
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou 005001001 Aioynje)s e/u wg ou ou wo| Bunjel [eloueuly |A -y JOpuaA JoAo|y ajdoad pajewolny| a.0d
00000} ou weg ou w | ou ou ou ou ou ou 005‘00L‘001 Aiojnjeys e/u wg ou ou wg JOpU3/ 9oUBUJUIB J|O1Y3A| €90d
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou ou B/u 0S-00€-001 ou ou wl pantem DM ‘oIny (SN) pJepuelS-UoN ‘SAS Joid asod
00000} ou ou ou ou ou ou w | ou ou ou 005°005°00S JSERE e/ wg ou ou wg w, Aypiqer jeuoissajoid avod

puy 023 ,._M_ (SN) PJEPUEJSUON * VIO J& YOV/M JOPUaA

pamolly || qer1 || qerje6e qeriiod(| swmo || Aungery (| gerijoid (| qern (| jeold || Adid Augen dwog | Aymaert || Aunqeriony || WL NS Augen SAAL19ERU0)|

uonualay || 1omay ladeay Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey

sabesano)n sasse|D ysiy

J0BIU0D

lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L

papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI Buiseyaind - 9. % . du SUOISS32U0D -, 0, B ul . ‘o9ked sso| se paweu s| Ajoyiny uoneliny pue abelanod sjuad |je anjea Juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9

uononysuo) @ Buuesuibug - 3, V30 410 sanadold [elasawwo) - ,.0,, sa] odAL ysiy

1§ uey) 103881 aNjeA Ypm Sjoelu0d) g, B AQ PamO||0) SI8}0BIBYD Z JO XIyaid Uym SBSSe|o dsiy AM|IGel| oine pue A;

‘Juswalinbal YIS SIY} Woly papnjoxs ale Ayjiqer] siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) s1axIoAN ‘ANjiqel one pue Ajjigel Joy 000°001$ P99Xa O} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jas alinbal (uol|jiw
21| 10} 00001 $ PESOXS 0} JOU UORUS}SI paInsul Jjas alinbal (UoJ|jiW | UBY) SSB| SNJEA UIM SIOBIU0D) Y., AQ PEMO||0} SISJOBIEYD Z JO XIyoId U)IM SOSSE(O 3SIY G

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥

Annigel siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siaxiom ‘Ajjigel [euoissajold ‘Ajjiqer wsiiole) ‘Ajjiqel| Jadesy sebuey 1oy jdeoxe painsul [BUOKIPPE Se AJIoYINY UOKEIAY OpUBHQ Jajeals) sy} Buiweu sbenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [efoueuly |IA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€LO ‘GZLO ‘VrLO ‘Veld  Bunes eppueuy Iy g1d  isuondaox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV 'L

¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2207 82 924 31vd NOISIATY :Buimojjoy ay3 aanbas v11O B V0L 3dadxa sasse|d ysiY IV




21 joz| abed 22'¥2'C Joise| aping aoualayey adA] ysiy snoo4ua) |

000°00L ou wi ou wy ou ou ou ou ou ou 00500100} Kioymjess eu wg ou ou wg NI ynm [eba €209
sidaayf Jes pap 000°L$ ‘Buney |eloueuld |\ +g Jopusp Bunjied
pamojly || qer7 || qerjebe || Aupger |[qerjiod|| swuo qer joid qen jeold Kydid e dwog L /NS Aymgen
uonualay || 1omay ladeay abeieg Kieonpi4 19gho leysu| s1afojdwz SI9YI0M an Jonbiq fngenr |esauag
abeieg R E n/sseax3 si1adaay
ping Jebuey
sabesano)n sosse|) YsIiy
J0BIU0D
lenpiapul Jad (H1S) G # pue (painsul [euonippe) € # Bulinbal Ajjenusiod ‘Ajuo sasodind Bupyoed) 1oy si Siy | “pleme o} Jold pajjaA jou ale suoleslisse|d DN “L
papaau se sjuswiedap |1y -ONI Buiseyaind - 9. % . du SUOISS32U0D -, 0, B ul . ‘o9ked sso| se paweu s| Ajoyiny uoneliny pue abelanod sjuad |je anjea Juswaoe|das si soueinsul Auadold "9
uononsuo) B buussuibug - 3, V30 40 sanadold [eldiawwo) . siy adh] ysiy

‘Juswalinbal YIS SIY} Woly papnjoxs ale Ayjiqer] siekojdwg pue uonesuadwo) s1axIoAN ‘ANjiqel one pue Ajjigel Joy 000°001$ P99Xa O} JOU UORUS}RS paInsul jas alinbal (uol|jiw

1§ uey) Joealb anjeA ypm sjoeluod) ,g,, B AQ pamoj|o) sisjoeIeyd Z Jo xiyaid ym sasselo sty AlIgel| oine pue Ajjigel| 104 00001 $ POSIXS 0} Jou UORUSISI PaINsul J[os a.inbau (Uoljiw | $ UBY} SS8] SN[EA )M SIOBIUO0D) V., AG POMO||0} SIojoeleyd Z 4o xiyald Ypm sassepo ysiy °g

WO} PIODY Y} JO ©0B} BY) UO JusiAed SWIED Jejjop }Silj JO UOIEIIpUI PUE SJUNOWE Jejjop S|qioNpap pue Uonus}al painsul jjos :,3, odAL sty ¥

el [euoissajoud ‘Ajjiqel| wsHous) ‘Ayjiqer| sedasy JeBuey Joj Jdsoxe painsul [eUCHPPE SE AJOYINY UOIBIAY OpuelQ J8jeals) ay} Bujweu abenbue ‘¢
uoe||eoued Jo donou Aep-0g ‘Z

1A -V aainbau sse|9 ysiy 3. IV pue ‘Buijes [efoueuly |IA -V saiinbais g0zd ‘G€LO ‘GZLO ‘VrLO ‘Veld  Bunes eppueuy Iy g1d  isuondaox3 saybiy 4o |A+g Jo Bunes jseg WV 'L
¥ '8 € 193w 0} paiinbal aie YL 1D VOLO SSe|D ysiy

2207 82 924 31vd NOISIATY :Buimojjoy ay3 aanbas v11O B V0L 3dadxa sasse|d ysiY IV

Aynger| siekojdwa pue uopesuadwod siasom ‘A)




Attachment “B-7”

O Vertikal

Rise Ahove Risk

CERTIFICATE MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE COMPLIANCE
FULL SERVICE CONTRACT RENEWAL PROPOSAL

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority

Proposal is prepared exclusively for:

Jill Overstreet

Risk Management
Greater Orlando Aviation
Authority

5855 Cargo Road
Orlando, FL 32827

Email: jill.overstreet@goaa.org
Phone: +1 407 825 2629

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 7 16

DATED: January 22, 2022

'f,':.'.'.'ﬂu

Proposal is prepared exclusively by:

Lisa Deatherage
Chief Operations Officer
Vertikal RMS, Inc.

1001 E 101 Terr Ste 235
Kansas City, MO 64131

Email: |deatherage@vertikalrms.com
Phone: +1 816 223 2252



v CertFocus

Program Fee

PRICING

Full Service

Vertikal shall receive $56.23 per Contract per 556.23
year. This includes a three percent (3%) increase
over the expiring Contract price of 554.59.
Payments shall be billed quarterly with the first
invoice being generated upon execution of this
Amendment

Optional Additional Costs

Expedited certificate entry and review (24 hour $75.00
turn around) will be billed at seventy-five dollars
[$75.00) per certificate.

Customized Programming- Billed Hourhy All $250.00
custom programming with be guoted and will
require approval for execution

CertFocus Online Training $150/Hr
Onsite Training 51,500/ day + Travel Expenses
CertFocus: Full-service Certificate Management Service Proposal 2

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 7 17



Full Service Quote:

The following is a quote of our standard pricing for GOAA:

v CertFocus

Service Description Estimated Total Cost When Payment is
Volume Due
Based on 582 Billed Quarterly at
Contracts @ 58,181.47 per
A I 582 32 72586 o
nnuEties 556.23 per 32, quarter beginning
contract April 1, 2022
On -Site
Training, not
ﬁddltlo_nal Fees e O inclusive of pre- 51,500.00 il
{optional) approved travel | Per Day
expenses by
customer

Additional Fees

Training web-

4 free training
sessions will be
provided. Each

Additional Fees
{optional)

programming.
This includes
customization to
the CertFocus
system that
requires
functionality
that is custom
to customer.

Per hour

5 250.00

: additional 5 150.00 Per Hour Billed as nesded
(optional) based B ;
training session
will be billed
accordingly.
Custom

Billed as utilized.
Prior agreement by
customer will be
required before
any programming
begins.

CertFocus: Full-Service Certificate Management Service Proposal

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 7

18




v CertFocus

Payment and Billing Terms

» Fees will be invoiced on a quarterly basis
» Net30

Term of Contract:
April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023

Vertikal will be entitled to an annual 3% increase.
All other terms of the contract remain the same

In the event of cancellation for any reason:

60 days is required by either party. There are no cancellation penalties. Cancellation of contract prior to the end of the
initial term will require payment of the fees incurred by Customer for all Services provided by Certfocus to the customer
under the terms of the agreement prior to cancellation.

In accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the awarded Contract for services.

This estimate is based on our current knowledge of services required and requirement profiles.
Subject to change. Final terms and conditions will be provided in the contract for services selected.

CertFocus: Full-Service Certificate M t Service Prop 4

13-16 AMENDMENT NO. 7 19



